- 1 SB94
- 2 147534-1
- 3 By Senator Sanford
- 4 RFD: Education
- 5 First Read: 05-FEB-13

1	147534-1:n:01/24/2013:KMS/th LRS2013-240
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	SYNOPSIS: Under existing law, J. F. Drake State
9	Technical College is under the direction and
10	supervision of the Department of Postsecondary
11	Education.
12	This bill would change only the name of J.
13	F. Drake State Technical College to J. F. Drake
14	State Community and Technical College.
15	
16	A BILL
17	TO BE ENTITLED
18	AN ACT
19	
20	Relating to J. F. Drake State Technical College; to
21	rename the college J. F. Drake State Community and Technical
22	College.
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
24	Section 1. The school established at Huntsville,
25	Alabama, known as and called J. F. Drake State Technical
26	College is and shall remain a body corporate under the
27	corporate name of J. F. Drake State Community and Technical

1 College, and by that name may have and exercise all powers previously enjoyed by J. F. Drake State Technical College and 2 shall succeed to all the rights, privileges, obligations, 3 liabilities, emoluments, benefits, interests, and titles at any time vested in the institution in its respective names. 5 None of the powers, authority, obligations, liabilities, or 6 7 functions of the institution shall be abated or impaired by this section. Only the name of the institution shall be 8 changed by this section. Whenever the institution is referred 9 10 to in the constitution, laws, rules, or regulations of this state, or any instrumentality of this state, by any one of the 11 12 respective names by which it has been known, the same shall be 13 considered to refer to J. F. Drake State Community and 14 Technical College.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

15

16

17